

Consolidated Fund into the Fire Insurance Account the difference between the fire insurance premium payable under section 34 by such planters or *métayers* and the reduced premium authorised under subsection (2).

75. Transcription and Mortgage Act amended

The Transcription and Mortgage Act is amended by repealing section 3A and replacing it by the following section –

3A. Electronic submission of deed or document

Any deed or document submitted electronically to the Conservator of Mortgages and saved in the MIPD, which has been signed by the parties with a digital signature in conformity with section 19 of the Electronic Transactions Act, shall be deemed to meet the requirements and to reproduce the contents of the original deed or document, as the case may be, for the purpose of this Act.

76. United Nations (Financial Prohibitions, Arms Embargo and Travel Ban) Sanctions Act amended

The United Nations (Financial Prohibitions, Arms Embargo and Travel Ban) Sanctions Act is amended –

- (a) in section 2 –
 - (i) in the definition of “deal”, by deleting the word “dispose” and replacing it by the words “dispose of”;
 - (ii) in the definition of “supervisory authorities”, in paragraph (b), by deleting the words “Registrar of Association” and replacing them by the words “Registrar of Associations”;
 - (iii) by inserting, in the appropriate alphabetical order, the following new definition –

“international terrorism” includes –

 - (a) terrorist acts that go beyond national boundaries in terms of the methods used, the people who are targeted or the places from which the terrorists operate;

- (b) violent or criminal acts committed by individuals or groups that are inspired by, or associated with, foreign terrorist organisations;
- (b) in section 7(2)(i), by inserting, after the word “may”, the word “be”;
- (c) in section 23, in subsection (1)(c), by deleting the word “of” and replacing it by the word “or”;
- (d) in section 24, in the heading, by deleting the words “**party available**” and replacing them by the word “**party**”.

77. Use of Pesticides Act amended

The Use of Pesticides Act is amended –

- (a) in section 2 –
 - (i) in the definition of “agricultural produce”, by repealing paragraph (a) and replacing it by the following paragraph –
 - (a) means such fresh fruit, plant, seed or vegetable as may be prescribed and which is marketed for human consumption; but
 - (ii) by deleting the definitions “MRL” and “pesticide” and replacing them by the following definitions –
 - “MRL” means such maximum residue level of pesticides as may be prescribed;
 - “pesticide” means such pesticide as may be prescribed.
- (b) by repealing section 4 and replacing it by the following section –

4. Control of pesticides

No person shall, in respect of an agricultural produce –

- (a) use, in or on that agricultural produce, any pesticide product other than a prescribed pesticide;